32 Megabit FLASH EEPROM
DP5Z2MX16PAn3
PRELIMINARY
DESCRIPTION:
The DP5Z2MX16PAn3 “SLCC” devices are a revolutionary new memory
subsystem using Dense-Pac Microsystems’ ceramic Stackable Leadless Chip
Carriers (SLCC).  Available unleaded, straight leaded, “J” leaded, gullwing
leaded packages, or mounted on a 50-pin PGA co-fired ceramic substrate.

Dense-Pac Microsystems, Inc. DP5Z2MX16PAn3
PRELIMINARY
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
*  VDD = 5.0V ± 5%.
Dense-Pac Microsystems, Inc.
7321 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, California   92841-1431
(714) 898-0007 u (800) 642-4477 u FAX: (714) 897-1772 u http://www.dense-pac.com
Notes:
1. All voltages are with respect to VSS.
2. Minimum DC voltage on input or I/O pins is -0.5 V. During voltage
transitions, inputs may overshoot VSS to -2.0V for periods of up to
20ns.  Maximum DC voltage on output and I/O pins is VDD+0.5V.
During voltage transitions, outputs may overshoot to VDD+2.0V for
periods up to 20ns.
3. Minimum DC input voltage on A9, OE, RESET pins is -0.5V. During
voltage transitions, A9, OE, RESET pins may overshoot VSS to -2.0V
for periods of up to 20ns.  See Maximum DC Input Voltage on A9,
OE, and RESET is 12.5V which may  overshoot to 13.5V for periods
up to 20ns.
4. No more than one output shorted at a time. Duration of the short
circuit should not be greater than one second.
5. Stresses greater than those under ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM
RATINGS may cause permanent damage to the device.  This is a
stress rating only and functional operation of the device at these or
any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect
reliability.
6. This parameter is guaranteed and not 100% tested.
7. The ICC current listed includes both the DC Operating Current and
the frequency dependent component (at 6MHz).  The frequency
component typically is less than 1mA/MHz, with OE at VIH.
8. ICC active while Embedded Program or Embedded Erase algorithm
is in progress.
9. This module is comprised of multiple 2Meg X 8 FLASH memory
devices.  The functional descriptions contained in this document
are for a single FLASH memory device.  When using this module,
each device must be managed separately.  If a function is to be
performed in 16- bit mode, all commands must be written to each
memory device.  Example: When programming the module, the
program command A0H should be written to the module as A0A0H
followed by the 16-bit program.  A single device can be
programmed or erased by writing the appropriate 8-bit command
to that devise.  After a program or erase operation has begun, the
status bits for each device that is being programmed or erased must
be monitored individually  (See Table 5, Write Operation Status).
WAVEFORM KEY
Data Valid Transition from Transition from Input = Don’t Care Input = Don’t Care
(Steady) HIGH to LOW LOW to HIGH Output = Undefined Output = Center Line